Division of Health Service Regulation

No. 0319 P. 4 PRINTED: 07/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.			E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED			
, '		·					
MHL065-221		B. WING		07/11/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY, S	TATE. ZIP CODE			
ANJAIL OF I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 514 OLIVE STREET						
KERR H	KERR HOUSE WILMINGTON, NC 28481						
\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		TEMENT OF BETIOICHOICE	10	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECT		(265)	
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETÉ DATE	
IAO				DEFICIENCY)			
Vann	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	V 000				
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	SEACE AND AND SHIRK STORES						
	An annual survey v	vas completed on July 11,		•			
	2022. Deficiencies	were cited.					
	irein en ikki in kinna.	and for the fellowing consise					
		sed for the following service AC 27G .5600C Supervised					
		th Developmental Disabilities					
Į							
		sed for 6 and currently has a					
	census or b. The s	survey sample consisted of					
	abouts of 5 current	onerita.			ļ		
) V 118	27G .0209 (C) Mer	dication Requirements	V 118				
İ	1UA NCAC 2/6 .02	209 MEDICATION					
	REQUIREMENTS	inistration:					
ļ.	(c) Medication adm	non-prescription drugs shall					
		ed to a client on the written					
	T T	authorized by law to prescribe					
İ	i drugs. (2) Madiantions ab	all he self administered by	İ				
		all be self-administered by outhorized in writing by the					
	clients only when authorized in writing by the client's physician.						
	(3) Medications, in	cluding injections, shall be					
		by licensed persons, or by				ļ	
		s trained by a registered nurse, ir legally qualified person and					
		re and administer medications.					
		dministration Record (MAR) of					
	all drugs administe	red to each client must be kept					
		ns administered shall be					
	recorded immediated MAR is to include to	tely after administration. The					
	(A) client's name;	uic iuliuwing.					
		, and quantity of the drug;				1	
	(C) instructions for	administering the drug;					
		the drug is administered; and]	
	1 ' '	of person administering the]	
Division of L	drug. lealth Service Regulation		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1	
PIAIPIOU OF L	icomi detaine Maânistioni	1					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

MERILIA DE BOILE.

No. 0319 P. 5

PRINTED: 07/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation		
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA \(\cdot\) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
1		MHL065-221	B. WING	07/11/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		JUKESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
KERR H	OUSE		/E STREET BTON, NC 28401	
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	V118 27G.0209 C	· .
PRÉFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		1
			Medication requirements	
V 118		•	This rule is not met as evidenced by:	
	checks shall be rec	for medication changes or corded and kept with the MAR	Based on record review, observation, and	
	with a physician.	oppointment or consultation	Interview, the facility failed to administer	
			Medications as ordered by the physician, an	
			Maintain an accurate MAR affecting 2 of 3	clients
			Audited.	
]]	 This Rule is not m	et as evidenced by:	Client 1 med administered but not docume	inted on MAP.
]	Based on record re	eview, observation, and	And pringing and signed for but not document	mented on
 		ty failed to administer lered by the physician, and	1 (- A - A	Annual An
	maintain an accura	ite MAR affecting 2 of 3 clients	Back of Ma	nage and a second secon
	audited (clients #3,	#4). The findings are:	Client 2	Angel con Angel con
	Finding #1:		No probioticish hand, staff signed as admi	nistered.
	Review on 7/8/22 of -31 year old male a	of client #3's record revealed:		
ļ	,	ed moderate intellectual	Plan of contaction	
1	developmental disc disorder, and delus	order, autism spectrum sional disorder.	RHA nurse in me manager/DSA, will ensur	
	Review on 7/8/22 of	of client #3's orders and Apirl	Medications are available when cycle med	
	2022-July 2022 M/ -Order dated 12/13	ARs revealed: 8/21 and 4/20/22 for	Delivered. If a medication is not sent with	
		(milligrams) 3 times daily, , 3:30 pm, and 8 pm.	Nurse will inform home manager and pha	
	(tachycardia) -4/15/22 8 pm dos	e of Propranolol 10 mg had not	Medications is obtained for distribution. F	
	been documentedOrder dated 12/13	3/21 and 4/20/22 for Deep Sea	Will check in all meds upon arrival and en	
	nasal spray 0.65% needed for a stuff)	6, 2 sprays in each nostril as	Present. RHA DSA will review all medicati	
	-Deep Sea nasal s	pray 0.65% was documented ice on 4/27/22, and once on	DSA will do 3 checks on all meds before a	
	7/1/22 and 7/6/22.	The time the medication was not been documented.	To ensure all medications prescribed are	available and
	lealth Senice Regulation		administered. If any issues, DSA will repo	rt
STATE FOR	KM		immediately to home manager.	
			Monitoring of this process will be the res	ponsibility of RHA
			Nurse and Home manager, and will take	place at

least monthly/as needed.

Division of Health Service Regulation

No. 0319 P. 6

PRINTED: 07/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

AND OF AN OC CONSISTENCY		l .		, COMBI	FTFN		
		A. DURLING.		,			
MHL065-221		B. WING		07/11/2022			
					0// 1	I/EUZZ	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		TATE, ZIP CODE			
KERR H	KERR HOUSE 514 OLIVE STREET WILMINGTON, NC 28461						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		
V 118	Continued From pa	ge 2	V 118				
	Interview on 7/7/22 -He took medication -Staff administered always had his med	ns. his medications and they					
	-29 year old female -Diagnoses include	d moderate intellectual order, Down Syndrome,					
	Review on 7/8/22 of client #4's orders and April 2022-July 2022 MARs revealed: -Order dated 2/3/22 for Probiotic-Prebiotic, 1 Capsule daily. (digestive health) -Probiotic-Prebiotic, scheduled at 8 am, had been documented daily in June and July 2022Order dated 4/25/22 for Flonase nasal spray twice into each nostril daily in the morning. (allergy symptoms) -Flonase nasal spray was not documented between 4/25/22 and 4/30/22.						
	at 11:26 am reveal -There was no Pro -Other routine med in bubble packs, di 6/21/22. -7 or 8 doses had I bubble packs on had Unable to interview	biotic-Prebiotic on hand. lications had been dispensed spense dates either 6/16/22 or been removed from the other and for routine medications. I client #4 about her 1/22 due to her intellectual					
		the Home Manager stated: tic-Prebiotic had not been					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

No. 0319 P. 7

PRINTED: 07/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ B. WING MHL065-221 07/11/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **514 OLIVE STREET KERR HOUSE** WILMINGTON, NC 28401 (XS) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION m (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DÉFICIÉNCY) V 118 V 118 Continued From page 3 received with the June "batch" of medications delivered by the pharmacy. -Typically the medications received in the "batch" would be started on the first of the following month. -It was possible the staff had signed client #4's July MAR and not realized the medication was not on hand to be given. -No one had reported to the Home Manager that client #4 did not have her Probiotic-Prebiotic. Due to the failure to accurately document medication administration it could not be determined if clients received their medications as ordered by the physician. V 736 27G .0303(c) Facility and Grounds Maintenance V 736 10A NCAC 27G .0303 LOCATION AND EXTERIOR REQUIREMENTS (c) Each facility and its grounds shall be maintained in a safe, clean, attractive and orderly manner and shall be kept free from offensive odor. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility was not maintained in a safe, clean, attractive and orderly manner. The findings are: Observations on 7/7/22 at 3:38 pm and on 7/8/22 between 12:15 pm and 2:00 pm revealed: -Dead bug/dust/dirt debris clinging to the front entry porch light and siding. -Particles of black debris collected in eating

Division of Health Service Regulation

No. 0319 P. 8

PRINTED: 07/18/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division	of Health Service Re	egulation		<u></u>			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
MHL065-221			B. WING		07/11/2022		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, :	STATE, ZIP CODE			
WEBB III	523AF	514 OLIVE	ESTREET	,			
KERR H	JUSE	WILMING	TON, NC 28	401			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE	
V 736	Continued From pa	ige 4	V 736				
	utensil drawer in kit	_	V736 27	7G. 0303 © facility and grounds ma	intenanc	e	
	-Paint worn from wo on entry into the kit -Bathroom in client	all above trashcan to the right	·	e is not met as evidence by: on observation and interview, the fa	acility was	not	
		not operable. Light fixture					
	globe discolored da		Maintained in a safe, clean, attractive and orderly manner.				
		several areas of discoloration approximately 12 inches in	The findings are Dead bug/dust dirt clinging to the front				
	length.	pproximacity 12 monto in	Entry porch light and siding.				
		I ceiling approximately 24	Entry porch light and slome.				
	inches by 18 inches in size. A smaller area of staining, about 3 inches by 5 inches next to hall ceiling light. -Laundry room: small device, about the size of a light socket, connected into the wall near ceiling		Utensil drawer in kitchen had debris.				
			Paint worn from wall above trashcan to the right.				
		cted into the wall near ceiling in entry. The device was	Bathro	om had a water stain on the ceiling	and fan n	ot operabl	
	dangling with wires device.	exposed. No cover over the	Water	stain on hall ceiling.		•	
	-Door over the attic	r over the attic access in hallway was red with stains the size of hand prints.		y room no cover on wire hanging f	rom wall.		
	Interview on 7/8/22 the Home Manager stated: -The water stains on the ceiling were caused by leaks from the air conditioner in the attic spaceThere were leaks and stains from a year ago, and recent leaks had increased the stainingNo one knew what the device was in the laundry roomShe would follow up and make sure the cabinets were cleaned in the kitchen.		Attic d	oor hand print sized stains.			
			Plan o	f correction:			
			All are	a mentioned above will be address	ed		
			le. Hor	ne will be pressure washed, utensi	drawer		
			Will be	e cleaned, paint will be touched up	near trash	r can,	
			Stain on ceilings will be painted				
			Electri	cian will be contacted to fix bathro	om light a	nd fan.	
			1	ry room wires will be covered.		1	
			1	oring of this process will be the res			
	sollin Comina Domilation		Admir	nistrator/home manager and will ta	ke place a	nt least _	

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

Quarterly/as needed.

Completion Date
8/30/22



ROY COOPER • Governor

KODY H. KINSLEY • Secretary

MARK PAYNE • Director, Division of Health Gervice Regulation

July 19, 2022

Meriah Obrien RHA Health Services NC, LLC 3255 Burnt Mill Drive Wilmington, NC 28403

Re: Annual Survey completed July 11, 2022

Kerr House, 514 Olive Street, Wilmington NC 28401

MHL # 065-221

E-mail Address: mdeegan2@rhanet.org

Dear Ms. Obrien:

Thank you for the cooperation and courtesy extended during the annual survey completed July 11, 2022.

Enclosed you will find all deficiencies cited listed on the Statement of Deficiencies Form. The purpose of the Statement of Deficiencies is to provide you with specific details of the practice that does not comply with state regulations. You must develop one Plan of Correction that addresses each deficiency listed on the State Form, and return it to our office within ten days of receipt of this letter. Below you will find details of the type of deficiencies found, the time frames for compliance plus what to include in the Plan of Correction.

Type of Deficiencies Found

All tags cited are standard level deficiencies.

Time Frames for Compliance

 Standard level deficiencies must be corrected within 60 days from the exit of the survey, which is September 9, 2022.

What to include in the Plan of Correction

- Indicate what measures will be put in place to correct the deficient area of practice (i.e. changes in policy and procedure, staff training, changes in staffing patterns, etc.).
- Indicate what measures will be put in place to prevent the problem from occurring again,

MENTAL HEALTH LICENSURE & CERTIFICATION SECTION

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES • DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603 MAILING ADDRESS: 2718 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2718 www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr • TEL: 919-855-3795 • FAX: 919-715-8078

7/19/22 Kerr House RHA Health Services NC, LLC

- Indicate who will monitor the situation to ensure it will not occur again.
- Indicate how often the monitoring will take place.
- Sign and date the bottom of the first page of the State Form.

Make a copy of the Statement of Deficiencies with the Plan of Correction to retain for your records. Please do not include confidential information in your plan of correction and please remember never to send confidential information (protected health information) via email.

Send the <u>original</u> completed form to our office at the following address within 10 days of receipt of this letter.

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

A follow up visit will be conducted to verify all violations have been corrected. If we can be of further assistance, please call Gloria Locklear at 910-214-0350.

Sincerely,

Betty Godwin, RN, MSN

Beth, Arles

Nurse Consultant

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section

Cc: Joy Futrell, CEO, Trillium Health Resources LME/MCO

Fonda Gonzales, Director of Quality Management, Trillium Health Resources

LME/MCO

Pam Pridgen, Administrative Supervisor



RHA Health Services, LLC, WAVE

3255 Burnt Mill Dr. Suite 5 Wilmington, NC 28403 Phone: 910-251-6616 Fax: 910-254-1118

FAX TRANSMISSION

CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH INFORMATION ENCLOSED

, 	NC.	DHH?		-fax	919-715-8	3078
From:	Mend Piha	-Meigh o	, , , , , , , , ,	Dale:	7/20/22	
Rei			the state of the s	Pages;		
CC:				<u></u>		
Urgent		For Review	As Requested		Please Reply	Please Recycle

Confidentially Note: The enclosed facetimile franchission contains confidential medical record information. This information has been disclosed to the recipient identified above and is protected by State and Federal law. Those laws limit your ability to further disclose this confidential medical information without the prior written consent of the patient/client and his/her legal guardian or unless of the permitted by State and Federal law. If you are not the inferred recipient, you are hereby notified that any USE, disclosure, copying, distribution, or OTHER action taken without RESPECT TO the contents of these documents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this information in error, please notify the sender immediately and arrange for the return or destruction of these documents.